Transition Socket Specifications
MPLAB® ICE
INTRODUCTION
Transition sockets are devices that allow MPLAB® ICE 2000 and
4000 device adapters to interface to sockets on customer
products that differ from the standard emulator adapter
connection.
Embedded microcontrollers/microprocessors come in many

available for each device adapter of the MPLAB ICE 2000
System. For more on MPLAB ICE 2000 device adapters, see the
MPLAB ICE Processor Module and Device Adapter Specification
(DS51140).
Transition sockets available for each device adapter of the
MPLAB ICE 4000 System are listed in the table below. For more
on MPLAB ICE 4000 device adapters, see the MPLAB ICE 4000
Processor Module and Device Adapter Specification (DS51298).
TABLE 1: MPLAB ICE 4000 DEVICE ADAPTER
DAF18-1
Please check the Microchip web site (www.microchip.com) for
the most current version of all documents.
Transition
Socket
Usage
XLT84L1 PIC18C801 - 84 pin PLCC
XLT80PT PIC18C801 - 80 pin TQFP
PIC18F8620 - 80 pin TQFP
PIC18F8720 - 80 pin TQFP
XLT68L1 PIC18C601 - 68 pin PLCC
XLT64PT PIC18C601 - 64 pin TQFP
PIC18F6620 - 64 pin TQFP
PIC18F6720 - 64 pin TQFP
DS51194F-page 2  2002 Microchip Technology Inc.
MPLAB® ICE

68/84-lead Transition Socket – Side View  .................36
DFN/QFN Transition Sockets
XLT08DFN
8-lead DIP to 0.400-inch Adapter Socket ...................39
XLT28QFN
28-lead DIP to 0.600-inch Adapter Socket .................40
DS51194F-page 6  2002 Microchip Technology Inc.
MPLAB® ICE
PDIP TRANSITION SOCKET
A PDIP transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 1.
FIGURE 1: PDIP Transition Socket
The PDIP transition socket is a 0.300-inch Male to 0.600-inch
Female adapter socket.
Microchip offers the following PDIP transition socket:
• XLT28XP: One 28-lead PDIP adapter socket and two
28-lead gold stand-offs
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Cable to Processor Module
PDIP Type Device Adapter

MPLAB® ICE
SOIC TRANSITION SOCKET
An SOIC transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 2.
FIGURE 2: SOIC Transition Socket
There are two components of the SOIC transition socket.
1. Adapter socket that connects to the PDIP device
adapter.
2. SOIC header that is to be soldered down to the target
application.
Microchip offers the following SOIC transition sockets:
• XLT08SO: One adapter socket and three 8-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT14SO: One adapter socket and three 18-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT20SO1: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SOIC
headers
• XLT28SO: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SOIC
headers
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Note: The SOIC header is designed for SOIC body width of
0.300 inch. The adapter leads should be cut to fit the

REAR
VIEW
 2002 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51194F-page 19
MPLAB® ICE
SSOP TRANSITION SOCKET
An SSOP transition socket and associated hardware is shown in
Figure 3.
FIGURE 3: SSOP Transition Socket
The SSOP transition sockets are similar to the SOIC transition
sockets. There are two parts to the SSOP transition socket:
1. Adapter socket that connects to the PDIP device
adapter.
2. SSOP header that gets soldered down to the target
application.
Microchip offers the following SSOP transition sockets:
• XLT20SS: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT20SS1: One adapter socket and three 20-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT28SS: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SSOP
headers
• XLT28SS2: One adapter socket and three 28-lead SSOP
headers for PIC16C55/57
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions and
clearances for tall components.
Note: To keep the leads straight during assembly and

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DIMENSIONS ARE
IN INCHES.
Break away tabs are to be removed prior to applying
VIEW
DS51194F-page 26  2002 Microchip Technology Inc.
MPLAB® ICE
MQFP/TQFP TRANSITION SOCKET
An MQFP/TQFP transition socket and associated hardware is
shown in Figure 4.
FIGURE 4: MQFP/TQFP Transition Socket
The MQFP/TQFP transition socket is required for use along with
the MQFP/TQFP device adapters. The device adapter is
equipped with four socket strips that interface with the transition
socket.
Microchip offers the following MQFP/TQFP transition sockets:
• XLT44PT: One 44-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket
• XLT64PT1: One 64-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
PIC16C92X
• XLT64PT2: One 64-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket,
PIC17CXXX
• XLT80PT: One 80-lead MQFP/TQFP transition socket
Note: To avoid solder bridging, do not place via’s within
0.025-inch of the MQFP/TQFP footprint. Also, any

F
0.017
G
0.849
H
0.580
DS51194F-page 36  2002 Microchip Technology Inc.
MPLAB® ICE
DFN/QFN TRANSITION SOCKETS
A DFN/QFN transition sockets and associated hardware are
shown in Figure 6 and Figure 7, respectively.
FIGURE 6: DFN Transition Socket
FIGURE 7: QFN Transition Socket
Microchip offers the following DFN/QFN transition sockets:
• XLT08DFN: One 8-lead DFN transition socket
• XLT28QFN: One 28-lead QFN transition socket
See the drawings in this section for layout dimensions.
Cable to Processor Module
DFN Device Adapter
Target/Application Board